or not. Yet, this is certainly not an incentive to join a regime if other effects dominate. Since the

energy exporting regions are not responsible for major shares of global emissions an alternative

might be to not compensate them but abate more in the remaining coalition. We have analyzed one

such scenario where the Middle East/ North Africa and the Former Soviet Union are not part of the

climate coalition. This reduces transfer payments, but still comes at a high cost for these energy

exporting regions. Furthermore, this scenario is more expensive also for the remaining countries

because the global distribution of abatement is inefficient.

Table 4 – Summary of the main results

Strength of
welfare gains

(+) / losses (-) in
[tax]a

Drivers of welfare effects in [tax] Transfers in [equal loss]

Abatement
costsb

Energy market
effectc

gains/losses
from emission

trading d

Allowance
allocation rel.

to BAU e
WEU +/- - + - -
EEU + -- +++ -- -
USA -/+ - + - -
CAN - - - + +/-
JPN + - ++ -- --
ANZ -- -- -- ++ +
FSU --- --- --- +++ +/-
LAM - - - + +/-
CPA -/+ -- +++ - -
IND -/+ --- +++ - -
PAS + -- ++ -- -
MEA --- -- --- +++ ++
AFR -- -- -- ++ +/-

a Based on changes of cumulated welfare in the [tax] relative to the [BAU] scenario (figure 2): --- < -10%; -- (-10%, -5%]; -(-
5%, -1]; +/- (-1%, 1%]; +(1%, 5%].
b Based on approximated average abatement costs as share of GDP (figure 4): --- >3%; -- [1%, 3%); - [0%,1%)
c Based on value of net energy trade (imports are negative, exports are positive) relative to GDP BAU 2050 (figure 7): ---
>10%; -- [5%, 10%); - [0%,5%), + [-2%,0%); ++ [-5%,-2%); +++ >5%
d Based on average share of the value of the income of allowance exports /costs of allowance imports in GDP (figure 9): -- <-
1%; - [-1%,0%); + [0%,1%), ++[1%, 5%); +++ > 5%
e Based on overall allocation relative to [BAU] (table 3): -- > 0.1; - [0.1,0.6]; +/-[0.6,1); +[1,1.5); ++> 1.5

A more in depth (game theoretic) analysis of different coalition is a question for further research.

What this paper has shown is that the actual burden of a stringent climate policy is not only driven by

abatement cots, but more so by energy market effects. A completely equal burden sharing in terms

of welfare losses is of course also a very academic scenario because these effects are – other than

e.g. a certain allocation of allowances per capita – difficult to assess. Each model will give different

results. Yet, ignoring these effects is not a solution either.

References